

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket Nos.:
)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC; EXELON CORPORATION; EXELON FITZPATRICK, LLC;)	STN 50-456, STN 50-457,
NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION, LLC;)	72-73, STN 50-454,
R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC; and)	STN 50-455, 72-68, 50-317,
CALVERT CLIFFS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, LLC)	50-318, 72-8, 50-461,
)	72-1046, 50-10, 50-237,
)	50-249, 72-37, 50-333,
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2; Byron Station, Unit)	72-12, 50-373, 50-374,
Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1)	72-70, 50-352, 50-353,
and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden)	72-65, 50-220, 50-410,
Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; James A.)	72-1036, 50-171, 50-277,
FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; LaSalle County Station,)	50-278, 72-29, 50-254,
Units 1 and 2; Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2;)	50-265, 72-53, 50-244,
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Peach)	72-67, 50-272, 50-311,
Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 1, 2, and 3; Quad)	72-48, 50-289, 72-77,
Cities Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna)	50-295, 50-304, and
Nuclear Power Plant; Salem Nuclear Generating Station,)	72-1037 -LT
Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Three Mile Island Nuclear Station,)	
Unit 1; Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2; and)	August 6, 2021
Associated Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations))	
)	

**EXELON’S ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR
LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND REQUEST FOR A HEARING**

Tamra S. Domeyer, Esq.
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC

Alex S. Polonsky, Esq.
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 5

 A. The LTA..... 5

 B. Procedural History 7

 C. Regulatory Framework for NRC License Transfers..... 8

III. THE PETITION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS NOT PROPOSED AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION 11

 A. Contention Admissibility Standards 11

 B. Fundamental Factual and Legal Errors in the Petition..... 13

 1. The State Erroneously Describes the Post-Spin Entities 13

 2. The State Erroneously Claims That 10 C.F.R. § 50.33(f)(4) Applies to This Proceeding..... 15

 3. The State Erroneously Suggests That 10 C.F.R. Part 52 Applies to This Proceeding 16

 C. Proposed Contention 1 Is Inadmissible..... 17

 1. The State Has Not Identified Any Improper Omission of Operating Cost Information in the Financial Statements..... 17

 2. The State Has Not Shown That the LTA’s Assumptions Regarding Early Retirements Are “Implausible” 19

 3. The State Has Not Identified Any Deficiency in the Level of Detail in the Financial Statements 23

 D. Proposed Contention 2 Is Inadmissible..... 26

 1. 50.33(f)(4)(ii) Is Inapplicable to This Proceeding 26

 2. The State Has Not Identified Any Deficiency Related to the Sensitivity Analysis Included with the Financial Projections..... 30

 3. Borrowed Comments from a State Regulatory Proceeding Fail to Identify Any Deficiency In the LTA 32

 E. Proposed Contention 3 Is Inadmissible..... 35

IV. CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC Cases

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	9
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998)	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999)	13, 33
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-616, 12 NRC 419 (1980)	9
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> (TRUMP-S Project), CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995)	12, 25
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	11
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-15, 71 NRC 479 (2010).....	33
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC 321 (2015)	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-20-12, 92 NRC __ (Nov. 12, 2020) (slip op.)	11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., et al.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3 & ISFSI), CLI-21-01, 93 NRC __ (Jan. 15, 2021) (slip op.).....	37
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-4, 81 NRC 156 (2015).....	12
<i>FirstEnergy Companies & TMI-2 Solutions, LLC</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station Unit 2), CLI-21-02, 93 NRC __ (Jan. 15, 2021) (slip op.).....	28
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	12
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995).....	13, 34
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)	12, 29

<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-14, 92 NRC __ (Dec. 17, 2020) (slip op.).....	13, 24, 25, 34
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999)	3, 10, 19
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	passim
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002)	13
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-78-1, 7 NRC 1 (1978).....	10, 25
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC 59 (2017)	11, 12, 13

Federal Cases

<i>N. Anna Env'tl. Coal. v. NRC</i> , 533 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Nat'l Whistleblower Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001).....	12

Acts of Congress

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954).....	8
---	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2234.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	8

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	12, 25
10 C.F.R. § 50.33	passim
10 C.F.R. § 50.75	36, 38, 39
10 C.F.R. § 50.80	8, 9, 15
10 C.F.R. § 50.82	22, 36, 37
10 C.F.R. § 52.0	17
10 C.F.R. § 72.30	39
10 C.F.R. Part 50, app. C	10, 15, 25
83 Ill. Admin. Code § 452.125	28
